
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

MONDAY, 1 FEBRUARY 2021 

Time: 10.30 A.M. 
 
 

PLEASE NOTE 
 

THIS WILL BE A ‘VIRTUAL MEETING’, A LINK TO WHICH WILL BE 
AVAILABLE ON LANCASTER CITY COUNCIL’S WEBSITE AT LEAST 
24HRS BEFORE THE MEETING. 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
Officers have prepared a report for each of the planning or related applications listed on 
this Agenda.  Copies of all application literature and any representations received are 
available for viewing at the City Council's Public Access website 
http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/publicaccess by searching for the relevant applicant number.   
 
 
1       Apologies for Absence  
 
2        Minutes   
    
  Minutes of meeting held on 5th January 2021 (previously circulated).    

     
3       Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chair  
 
4        Declarations of Interest   
     
  To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required to 
declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in the 
Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable pecuniary 
interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 9(2) 
of the Code of Conduct.   

 

     
Planning Applications for Decision   
 

 Community Safety Implications 

http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/publicaccess


 

In preparing the reports for this agenda, regard has been paid to t
[...]
e Gate 

House (class E) and erection of a 2-
storey building to create a family 
support centre (class E) and 
erection of fenced enclosure at the 
rear and associated footpaths. 

  

     
     
7       A7 19/01568/FUL Land at Royal Albert Farm, 

Pathfinders Drive, Lancaster, 
Lancashire 

Scotforth 
West Ward 

(Pages 29 - 
45) 

     
  Erection of 53 dwellings, 1 3-storey 

building comprising 8 2-bed 
  

https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=Q6ZIJVIZLYE00
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=QGT52VIZGRF00
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=Q2PW0MIZKWG00


 

apartments and conversion of Derby 
Home to 8 apartments, regrading of 
land, creation of parking areas, 
internal roads including associated 
upgrading works to Pathfinders 
Drive, footpaths, drainage 
infrastructure and provision open 
space. 
 

     
8       A8 19/01569/LB Derby Home, Pathfinders Drive, 

Lancaster, Lancashire 
Scotforth 
West Ward 

(Pages 46 - 
48) 

     
  Listed building application for the 

removal of the side extension and 
external staircase, construction of a 
pitched roof to existing dormer, 
installation of a roof light and 
replacement rainwater goods, 
construction of a new entrance in 
existing window opening to the side, 
new window openings to all 
elevations, removal of doorway 
opening on the first floor and 
construction of a new doorway 
opening and ramp to form new front 
entrance and construction of internal 
partition walls, and provision of new 
slate roofing. 

  

     
     
9       Delegated List (Pages 49 - 57) 
 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Sandra Thornberry (Chair), Dave Brookes (Vice-Chair), Paul Anderton, 

Richard Austen-Baker, Mandy Bannon, Abbott Bryning, Keith Budden, Roger Cleet, 
Tim Dant, Mel Guilding, Janice Hanson,
[...]
egal agreement to link the development to the original s106 terms and to secure 
the education contribution, Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions:  
 

Condition no. Description Type 

1 Time limit Control  

Page 18



 

Page 15 of 15 
20/00277/FUL 

 CODE 

 

2 Approved plans  Control  

3 Submission of drainage scheme Pre-commencement 

4 Submission of drainage maintenance scheme Pre-occupation 

5 Submission of landscape management and maintenance 
scheme 

Pre-occupation 

6 All dwellings to achieve 10% greater than minimum 
requirement of Part L Building Regulations – verification to be 
provided 

Pre-occupation 

7 Implementation of landscaping scheme  Control 

8 Implementation of ecology mitigation scheme (including 
construction method statement for working close to River 
Lune) 

Control  

9 Implementation of CMS (drainage)  Control 

10 Limitation to works during bird nesting period Control  

11 Access and turning provision  Control  

12 Garage use Control 

13 Implementation of cycle storage and EV charging facilities   Control 

14 Implementation of boundary treatments and enclosures to 
each dwelling before occupation and such to be retained  

Control  

15 All dwellings to comply with NDSS standards and plots 66 
and 67 (M4(2) – save for door canopy) 

Control  

16 Hours of construction  Control  

17 Unforeseen contamination Control 

18 Removal of permitted development rights Control  

19 No windows/doors to side elevation of plot 26 and plot 22 Control 
 

 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 
 
In accordance with the above legislation, Lancaster City Council has made the recommendation in a positive 
and proactive way to foster the delivery of sustainable development, working proactively with the applicant to 
secure development that improves the economic, social and environmental conditions of the area. The 
recommendation has been made having had regard to the impact of development, and in particular to the 
relevant policies contained in the Development Plan, as presented in full in the officer report, and to all relevant 
material planning considerations, including the National Planning Policy Framework, National Planning 
Practice Guidance and relevant Supplementary Planning Documents/ Guidance. 
 
Background Papers 
None  

 

Page 19



 

Page 1 of 9 
20/01005/FUL 

 CODE 

 

 
 

Agenda Item A6 

Application Number 20/01005/FUL 

Proposal 
Demolition of The Lodge/The Gate House (class E) and erection of a 
2-storey building to create a family support centre (class E) and erection 
of fenced enclosure at the rear and associated footpaths 

Application site St John’s Hospice, Slyne Road, Lancaster, Lancashire 

Applicant St John's Hospice 

Agent Mr Graham Love 

Case Officer Mr Adam Ford 

Departure No 

Summary of Recommendation Refusal 

 
 
(i) Procedural Matters 

 
This form of application would normally be determined under the Scheme of Delegation.  However, 
due to the various material planning considerations affecting this sensitive case which are listed in 
the this report, including considerations relating to the design and appearance of the replacement 
building, it has been referred to the Planning Regulatory Committee for determination by the Head 
of Planning and Place. 

 
1.0 Application Site and Setting  

 
1.1 The application site lies within the defined urban area of Lancaster as set out within the Strategic 

Policies and Land Allocations document policies map. The site is located to the west of Slyne Road 
which serves as a bus route for the 55 and 555 services. The application site is approximately 1.2 
miles north of the historic core of Lancaster City centre and approximately 100 metres north of the 
Lancaster Canal. 
 

1.2 The site comprises the building known as Slynedales Lodge, a non-designated heritage asset which 
is located at the junction of the entrance drive to Slyne
[...]
 amenity, landscape character and/or environmental value of 
the location. In addition, policy DM45 also clarifies that new development proposals should, where 
possible, positively incorporate existing trees and hedgerows. Mature trees are a feature of Slyne Road 
and an important part of the local street scene. The tree on the roadside boundary of the site, which is 
proposed to be felled to accommodate the development, contributes to this character and according 
to the application’s supporting documentation has the potential to make a substantial contribution to 
the character and appearance of the area for a minimum of 20 years. In the absence of adequate 
justification for the removal of this tree, the scheme represents a material conflict with policy DM45. 

 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 
Lancaster City Council takes a positive and proactive approach to development proposals, in the interests of 
delivering sustainable development.  As part of this approach the Council offered advice on the proposal 
during the determination period, aimed at positively influencing development proposals.  Regrettably the 
applicant has failed to take advantage of this advice and the resulting proposal is unacceptable for the reasons 
set out in the recommendation.  The applicant is encouraged to amend the proposal in accordance with the 
local planning authority’s advice to resolve the reasons for refusal. 
 
Background Papers 
None  

 

Page 28



 

Page 1 of 17 
19/01568/FUL 

 CODE 

 

 
 

Agenda Item A7 

Application Number 19/01568/FUL 

Proposal 

Erection of 53 dwellings, 1 3-storey building comprising 8 2-bed 
apartments and conversion of Derby Home to 8 apartments, regrading 
of land, creation of parking areas, internal roads including associated 
upgrading works to Pathfinders Drive, footpaths, drainage infrastructure 
and provision open space 

Application site Land at Royal Albert Farm, Pathfinde
[...]
ouse x 2 (2%). 
 

2.2 The proposed three-storey apartment block utilises a mixture of render, reconstituted stone and 
natural slate. The proposed dwellings are a mixture of natural stone, reconstituted stone and render 
all under a slate roof.  Boundary treatments consist of a mix of post and wire fencing, hedgerows, 
stone walling and close boarded fencing.  
 

2.3 Derby Home is curtilage-listed in connection with the Jamea Al Kauthar Islamic College (formerly 
the Royal Albert Hospital) which is Grade II*. The conversion is for 8 apartments and associated car 
parking provision and refuse stores. 
 

2.4 The proposal would be accessed off Pathfinders Drive.  The access road is proposed to be increased 
to 5.5m, with a new footway being proposed along the northern section of the road where this would 
join in with the existing pathway that is already present leading to the Cherry Tree Drive mini-
roundabout. An emergency access/footway/cycleway at 3.7m in width is located on the southern 
boundary of the site to connect to Ashton Road. An informal pathway has been proposed to connect 
to Ashton Road along the north side of the De-Vitre Cottages. The scheme provides for open space 
including a central amenity area of 1000m² (and circa 2000m² elsewhere across the site) and 
landscaping. 

 
3.0 Site History 

 
3.1 There is no relevant planning history associated with the “greenfield” element of the scheme, though 

the area to the east has been developed over time to serve as NHS offices and a Mental Health 
facility (‘The Orchards’) and therefore the following history is relevant to the proposal. 

 

Application Number Proposal Decision 

19/01569/LB Listed building application for the removal of the side 
extension and external staircase, construction of a 

pitched roof to existing dormer, installation of a roof light 
and replacement rainwater goods, construction of a new 

entrance in existing window opening to the side, new 
window openings to all elevations, removal of doorway 

opening on the first floor and construction of a new 
doorway opening and ramp to form new front entrance 

and construction of internal partition walls, and provision 
of new slate roofing 

Pending Consideration  

Page 30



 

Page 3 of 17 
19/01568/FUL 

 CODE 

 

17/01074/HYB Hybrid application comprising an outline application for 
up to 71 dwellings with associated upgrading works to 

Pathfinders Drive, and a full application for the 
conversion of Derby Home into six apartments (C3) and 

creation of associated parking 

Pending decision 
(awaiting agreed 

Section 106) 

17/01076/LB Listed Building application for the conversion of Derby 
Home into six apartments (C3) 

Pending decision tied to 
17/01074/HYB 

15/00600/OUT Outline application for the demolition of existing Derby 
Home and erection of up to 77 dwellings with associated 

new access 

Withdrawn  

15/00970/LB Listed Building application for the demolition of the 
existing side extension at Derby Home. 

Approved  

 
4.0 Consultation Responses 

 
4.1 The following responses have been received from statutory and internal consultees: 

 

Consultee Response 

Highways England No objection  

County Highways No objection in principle.  Originally raised concerns with the application, namely the 
width of Pathfinders Drive, how the scheme would provide for waste and refuse 
collections, and concerns with the internal layout. There has been a series of 
amendments to the scheme over the course of the last 12 months, and now the 
Highway Authority is generally satisfied with the submitted layout following the 
applicant submitting a Road Safety Audit in December 2020. 
 
They recommend securing conditions to enable Pathfinders Drive to provide a 5.5m 
wide carriageway and new 1.8m wide (minimum) footway on the north side and 
upgrade of the northbound bus stop. 
 
The Highway Authority requests a financial contribution towards the 89 bus service 
that runs along Ashton 
[...]
nditions required to ensure the standard 
of development meets the aims and objectives of the Local Plan.  Neutral weight is given to these 
considerations. 
 

6.3 Weighing heavily against the proposal is the localised visual impacts resulting from the development 
and the erosion of pastureland to a housing estate. Regardless how sensitively the site is designed 
the change is inevitably going to lead to harm. Critically minimal affordable home provision has been 
provided by the scheme, and therefore this is a significant weakness of the proposal.  However, 
policy does allow for applicants to negotiate this point when viability is constrained, as is the case 

Page 43



 

Page 16 of 17 
19/01568/FUL 

 CODE 

 

here. This has been assessed by an independent chartered surveyor and whilst the quantum is 
disappointing it has been externally scrutinised and accords with the spirit of the adopted policy.  
 

6.4 The balancing exercise in this case remains a ‘tilted balance’ which means planning permission 
must be granted unless the adverse impacts would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the 
benefit when assessed against the Framework as a whole.  The site is allocated for housing within 
the SPLA, and given the amendments made during the application process, this means the adverse 
impacts identified to the landscape character of the area would not significantly and demonstrably 
outweigh the benefits when assessed against the Framework as a whole.  On this basis officers 
recommend that the scheme is supported by Councillors. 

 
Recommendation 
 
That Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to the signing of the Section 106 Agreement to secure: 
 

 Affordable Housing (three 3-bedroom semi-detached properties) 
 

 Education contribution of £161,432.25 for seven secondary school places (if not spent, diverted to 
affordable housing provision); 
 

 Open space off-site contribution of £80,000 towards the Royal Albert Playing Fields and £70,000 
towards the extension of the Play Area at the Cedars;  

 

 Highways Contribution of £100,000 towards the Lancaster – Knott End bus service and £77,000 
towards the Pointer Roundabout Improvements (if not spent, diverted to affordable housing 
provision); 

 

 Derby Home to be fully converted in accordance with approved plans and an approved timetable; 
and 

 

 Long term maintenance of landscaping, open space and non-adopted drainage and highways and 
associated street lighting. 

 
  and the following conditions: 

 

Condition no. Description Type 

1 Timescales 3 years Control  

2 Approved Plans  Control  

3 Drainage scheme Pre-commencement  

4 Access Detail to be agreed Pre-commencement  

5 Employment skills plan Pre-commencement 

6 Contamination Assessment Pre-commencement 

7 Updated AIA and Tree Protection Measures Pre-commencement  

8 
 

Level 3 Building Recording Derby Home (Only on Derby 
Home) 

Pre-commencement 

9 Boundary Details Above ground 

10 Homeowner Packs (Ecology Mitigation) Above ground 

11 Scheme for cycle provision and refuse Above ground 

12 Offsite Highway Works Above ground 

13 Electric Vehicle Charging Points Above ground 

14 NDSS and M4(2) Standards Above ground 

15 Building Materials Above ground 

16 Drainage Management Proposals  Above ground 

17 Landscaping Implementation and ongoing aftercare Above ground 

18 Hours of construction Control 

19 Provision of access and turning facilities Control 

20 Finished Floor and Site Levels Control 

21 Development in accordance with Energy Statement Control 

Page 44



 

Page 17 of 17 
19/01568/FUL 

 CODE 

 

22 Removal of Permitted Development Rights  Control 

23 Development in accordance with submitted Travel Plan Control 

24 Development in accordance with submitted Air Quality 
Mitigation details 

Control 

 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 
 
In accordance with the above legislation, Lancaster City Council has made the recommendation in a positive 
and proactive way to foster the delivery of sustainable development, working proactively with the applicant to 
secure development that improves the economic, social and environmental conditions of the area. The 
recommendation has been made having had regard to the impact of development, and in particular to the 
relevant policies contained in the Development Plan, as presented in full in the officer report, and to all relevant 
material planning considerations, including the National Planning Policy Framework, National Planning 
Practice Guidance and relevant Supplementary Planning Documents/ Guidance. 
 
Background Papers 
None 

 
 

Page 45



 

Page 1 of 3 
19/01569/LB 

 CODE 

 

 
 

Agenda Item A8 

Application Number 19/01569/LB 

Proposal 

Listed building application for the removal of the side extension and 
external staircase, construction of a pitched roof to existing dormer, 
installation of a roof light and replacement rainwater goods, 
construction of a new entrance in existing window opening to the side, 
new window openings to all elevations, removal of doorway opening on 
the first floor and construction of a new doorway opening and ramp to 
form new front entrance and construction of internal partition walls, and 
provision of new slate roofing 

Application site Derby Home, Pathfinders Drive, Lancaster, Lancashire 

Applicant Oakmere Homes 

Agent Mr Peter Whittingham 

Case Officer Mr Mark Potts 

Departure No 

Summary of Recommendation Approval  

 
1.0 Application Site and Setting  

 
1.1 Derby Home was designed and built in 1912-13, and is a stone built rectangular structure of a 

domestic Gothic style beneath a gauged slate gable roof. The rectangular core of the building is a 
storey and a half high with an additional storey with a habitable projecting eastern wing and a modern 
single-story structure to the south. The building has been terraced into the slope on its western edge 
and a part subterranean cellar has been created beneath the northern half of the building.  The 
proposal is situated in the proximity of seven listed buildings and due to its historic connection and 
association with Royal Albert Hospital (Grade II*), Derby Home is considered to be curtilage listed. 
The wider site location is referred to in greater detail in the Committee report for planning application 
19/01568/FUL. 

 
2.0 Proposal 

 
2.1 Listed building consent is sought for the conversion of Derby Home into 8 residential apartments. 

Externally the changes will involve the demolition of a flat roof extension on the south facing 
elevation, including the current external staircase at the southern edge of the eastern elevation. 
There is a present timber infill within the northern elevation which is also proposed to be demolished. 
Replacement windows are proposed, and there will be a need for replacement stonework in some 
locations. Internally there will be some subdivision to facilitate the development and this would 
involve the demolition of some internal sub-divisions and the construction of new ones. 

 
3.0 Site History 

 
3.1 A number of relevant applications relating to this site have previously been received by the Local 

Planning Authority.  Those most pertinent are noted below: 
 

Page 46Agenda Item 8



 

Page 2 of 3 
19/01569/LB 

 CODE 

 

Application Number Proposal Decision 

19/01568/FUL Erection of 54 dwellings, 1 3-storey building comprising 8 
2-bed apartments and conversion of Derby Home to 8 

apartments, regrading of land, creation of parking areas, 
internal roads including associated upgrading works to 

Pathfinders Drive, footpaths, drainage infrastructure and 
provision open space 

Pending Consideration 

17/01076/LB Listed Building application for the conversion of Derby 
Home into six apartments (C3) 

Approval subject to 
applicant entering into 

Section 106 on the 
associated full 

application – still to be 
issued. 

 
4.0 Consult
[...]
val Not Required 
 

20/01407/NMA 
 
 

Land South Of Number 26, Littledale Road, Brookhouse Non 
material amendment to planning permission 19/01048/VCN 
to install solar panels on the south and east facing roof slopes 
for Mr S Graham (Lower Lune Valley Ward 2015 Ward) 
 

Application Permitted 
 

20/01424/PLDC 
 
 

4 Daisy Bank, Quernmore Road, Lancaster Proposed lawful 
development certificate for the erection of a single storey 
rear extension and the installation of a door and window to 
the side elevation for Mr. M. Firth (Lower Lune Valley Ward 
2015 Ward) 
 

Lawful Development 
Certificate Granted 

 

20/01441/AD 
 
 

Land To The North Of , 72 Beech Road, Halton Agricultural 
determination for erection of a storage building for Mr. 
Malcolm Larton (Halton-with-Aughton Ward 2015 Ward) 
 

Prior Approval Refused 
 

 

Page 57


	Agenda
	5 Land at Low Road, Halton, Lancashire
	6 St John’s Hospice, Slyne Road, Lancaster, Lancashire
	7 Land at Royal Albert Farm, Pathfinders Drive, Lancaster, Lancashire
	8 Derby Home, Pathfinders Drive, Lancaster, Lancashire
	9 Delegated List



Minutes of the meeting


 PLANNING REGULATORY 
COMMITTEE 

 

10.30 A.M.  1ST FEBRUARY 2021 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Sandra Thornberry (Chair), Dave Brookes (Vice-Chair), 
Paul Anderton, Mandy Bannon, Abbott Bryning, Keith Budden, Roger Cleet, 
Tim Dant, Mel Guilding, Colin Hartley (Substitute for Councillor Hanson), 
Cary Matthews, Joyce Pritchard, Robert Redfern, John Reynolds and Peter 
Yates (Substitute for Councillor Austen-Baker) 

  
 Apologies for Absence:- 
 Councillor Janice Hanson 

Councillor Richard Austen-Baker 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
 Mark Potts 

Steve Simpson 
Rephael Walmsley 
Jenny Kay 
Eric Marsden 
 

Principal Planning Officer 
Head of ICT 
Solicitor 
Civic & Ceremonial Democratic Support Officer 
Democratic Support Officer 

 
Applications were determined as indicated below (the numbers denote the schedule 
numbers of the applications).   
 
Except where stated below, the applications were subject to the relevant conditions and 
advice notes, as outlined in the Schedule of Planning Applications.   
 
Except where stated below, the reasons for refusal were those as outlined in the Schedule 
of Planning Applications.   
    
 A - Approved  
 R - Refused 
 D - Deferred 
 A(C) - Approved with additional conditions 
 A(P) - Approved in principle 
 A(106) - Approved following completion of a Section 106 Agreement 
 W - Withdrawn 
 NO - No objections 
 O 

SD 
- 
- 

Objections 
Split Decision 

 
 

83 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5th January 2021 were agreed as a true record, and 
would be signed by the Chair at a later date. 
 

84 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 1ST FEBRUARY 2021 
 

 
85 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

   APPLICATION A6: 20/01005/FUL WAS BROUGHT FORWARD IN THE AGENDA 
BY THE CHAIR 

 
APPLICATION SUBJECT TO PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

 
 
86 ST JOHN’S HOSPICE, SLYNE ROAD, LANCASTER, LANCASHIRE  

 
A6 20/01005/FUL Demolition of The Lodge/The 

Gate House (class E) and 
erection of a 2-storey 
building to create a family 
support centre (class E) and 
erection of fenced enclosure 
at the rear and associated 
footpaths. 

Bolton and 
Slyne Ward 

A(C) 

 
Under the scheme of public participation, Ward Councillor Jean Parr spoke in support of 
the application. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Colin Hartley and seconded by Councillor Joyce Pritchard, 
contrary to the officer’s recommendation in the report: 
 
“That planning permission be granted for the reasons that the loss of the heritage asset is 
outweighed by the proposed use of the building; design wise the scheme complements 
the area; and the replacement tree planting scheme overcomes the loss of the mature 
tree.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 13 Councillors voted in favour of the proposition, with 2 
against, and no abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
It was then proposed that the planning permission be subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Time limit for implementation. 
2. Compliance with approved plans. 
3. Installation of tree protection measures and compliance with measures set out within 

tree report. 
4. Compliance with ecological mitigation and delivery of ecological enhancements. 
5. Drainage condition as per United Utilities response. 
6. Maintenance of drainage. 
7. Details and confirmation of which parts of the existing wall shall be retained. 
8. Submission of demolition method statement and scheme of replacement building 

agreed. 
9. Submission and implementation of tree planting and landscaping. 
10. Delivery of electric charge point for vehicles. 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 1ST FEBRUARY 2021 
 

11. Notwithstanding use class, the use of building to be as approved only unless 
otherwise agreed in writing by the LPA. 

12. Materials to be agreed to include natural timber facing elevations. 
13. Level three building recording survey to be undertaken. 
 
Upon being put to the vote, Councillors voted unanimously in favour of the proposition, 
whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Planning Permission be granted for the reasons that the loss of the heritage asset is 
outweighed by the proposed use of the building; design wise the scheme complements 
the area; and the replacement tree planting scheme overcomes the loss of the mature 
tree, and subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Time limit for implementation. 
2. Compliance with approved plans. 
3. Installation of tree protection measures and compliance with measures set out within 

tree report. 
4. Compliance with ecological mitigation and delivery of ecological enhancements. 
5. Drainage condition as per United Utilities response. 
6. Maintenance of drainage. 
7. Details and confirmation of which parts of the existing wall shall be retained. 
8. Submission of demolition method statement and scheme of replacement building 

agreed. 
9. Submission and implementation of tree planting and landscaping. 
10. Delivery of electric charge point for vehicles. 
11. Notwithstanding use class, the use of building to be as approved only unless 

otherwise agreed in writing by the LPA. 
12. Materials to be agreed to include natural timber facing elevations. 
13. Level three building recording survey to be undertaken. 
 
 

  THE MEETING ADJOURNED AT 11.44 A.M. AND RECONVENED AT 11.54 A.M. 
 

APPLICATIONS NOT SUBJECT TO PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
 
87 LAND AT LOW ROAD, HALTON, LANCASHIRE  

 
A5 20/00277/FUL Erection of 9 dwellings with 

associated infrastructure and 
landscaping. 

Halton-with- 
Aughton Ward 

A(106) 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Mel Guilding and seconded by Councillor Robert Redfern: 
 
“That Planning Permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in the Committee 
Report.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 14 Councillors voted in favour of the proposition, none 
against, and 1 abstained, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to be carried. 
 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 1ST FEBRUARY 2021 
 

Resolved: 
 
That Planning Permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 
the completion of a legal agreement to link the development to the original Section 106 
terms and to secure the education contribution; 
 
and the following conditions: 
 
1. Time limit. 
2. Approved plans. 
3. Submission of drainage scheme. 
4. Submission of drainage maintenance scheme. 
5. Submission of landscape management and maintenance scheme. 
6. All dwellings to achieve 10% greater than minimum requirement of Part L Building 

Regulations – verification to be provided. 
7. Implementation of landscaping scheme.  
8. Implementation of ecology mitigation scheme (including construction method 

statement for working close to River Lune). 
9. Implementation of CMS (drainage).  
10. Limitation to works during bird nesting period. 
11. Access and turning provision.  
12. Garage use. 
13. Implementation of cycle storage and EV charging facilities.   
14. Implementation of boundary treatments and enclosures to each dwelling before 

occupation and such to be retained.  
15. All dwellings to comply with NDSS standards and plots 66 and 67 (M4(2) – save for 

door canopy). 
16. Hours of construction.  
17. Unforeseen contamination. 
18. Removal of permitted development rights. 
19. No windows/doors to side elevation of plot 26 and plot 22. 
 
 

COUNCILLOR ABBOTT BRYNING LEFT THE MEETING AT 12.45 P.M. 
 
 
88 LAND AT ROYAL ALBERT FARM, PATHFINDERS DRIVE, LANCASTER, 

LANCASHIRE  
 
A7 19/01568/FUL Erection of 53 dwellings, 1 3-

storey building comprising 8 
2-bed apartments and 
conversion of Derby Home to 
8 apartments, regrading of 
land, creation of parking 
areas, internal roads 
including associated 
upgrading works to 
Pathfinders Drive, footpaths, 
drainage infrastructure and 
provision open space. 

Scotforth 
West Ward 

A(106) 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 1ST FEBRUARY 2021 
 

 
It was proposed by Councillor John Reynolds and seconded by Councillor Colin Hartley: 
 
“That Planning Permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in the Committee 
Report and subject to amendments to the Section 106 agreement.”  
 
Upon being put to the vote, 11 Councillors voted in favour of the proposal, none voted 
against, and 3 abstained, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Planning Permission be granted subject to the signing of the Section 106 Agreement 
to secure the following obligations: 
 

 Affordable Housing 19 units of which: 
8 units Derby Home (affordable rented); 
8 units New build Apartment (shared ownership); 
3 units 3 bedroom Brathay (shared ownership); 

 Education contribution of £161,432.25 for seven secondary school places; 

 Open space off-site contribution of £80,000 towards the Royal Albert Playing Fields 
and £70,000 towards the extension of the Play Area at the Cedars;  

 Highways Contribution of £100,000 towards the Lancaster – Knott End bus service 
and £77,000 towards the Pointer Roundabout Improvements; 

 Derby Home to be fully converted in accordance with approved plans and an 
approved timetable; and 

 Long term maintenance of landscaping, open space and non-adopted drainage and 
highways and associated street lighting; 

 
and the following conditions: 
 
1. Timescales 3 years. 
2. Approved Plans. 
3. Drainage scheme. 
4. Access Detail to be agreed. 
5. Employment skills plan. 
6. Contamination Assessment. 
7. Updated AIA and Tree Protection Measures. 
8. Level 3 Building Recording Derby Home (Only on Derby Home). 
9. Boundary Details. 
10. Homeowner Packs (Ecology Mitigation). 
11. Scheme for cycle provision and refuse. 
12. Offsite Highway Works. 
13. Electric Vehicle Charging Points. 
14. NDSS and M4(2) Standards. 
15. Building Materials. 
16. Drainage Management Proposals. 
17. Landscaping Implementation and ongoing aftercare. 
18. Hours of construction. 
19. Provision of access and turning facilities. 
20. Finished Floor and Site Levels. 
21. Development in accordance with Energy Statement. 
22. Removal of Permitted Development Rights. 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 1ST FEBRUARY 2021 
 

23. Development in accordance with submitted Travel Plan. 
24. Development in accordance with submitted Air Quality Mitigation details. 
 
 

89 DERBY HOME, PATHFINDERS DRIVE, LANCASTER, LANCASHIRE  
 
A8 19/01569/LB Listed building application for 

the removal of the side 
extension and external 
staircase, construction of a 
pitched roof to existing 
dormer, installation of a roof 
light and replacement 
rainwater goods, construction 
of a new entrance in existing 
window opening to the side, 
new window openings to all 
elevations, removal of 
doorway opening on the first 
floor and construction of a 
new doorway opening and 
ramp to form new front 
entrance and construction of 
internal partition walls, and 
provision of new slate 
roofing. 

Scotforth  
West Ward 

A 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Dave Brookes and seconded by Councillor Mel Guilding: 
 
“That Listed Building consent be granted subject to the conditions set out in the 
Committee Report.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, all 14 Councillors voted unanimously in favour of the 
proposition, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Than Listed Building consent be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Standard Timescale 3 year. 
2. Approved Listed Building Plans. 
3. Agreement of materials to be utilised. 
4. Level 3 building recording survey. 
5. Stonework Repair Methodology. 
6. Detail of the ramp access to the front elevation. 
 
 

90 DELEGATED LIST  
 
The Service Head for Planning and Place submitted a Schedule of Planning Applications 
dealt with under the Scheme of Delegation of Planning Functions to Officers. 
 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 1ST FEBRUARY 2021 
 

Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

  

 Chair 
 

(The meeting ended at 1.15 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services: email democracy@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

 

 


